508385678 02/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI23350

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NAPCO SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	02/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent	
Street Address:	2929 Walden Avenue	
City:	Depew	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11373515
Application Number:	17894029

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: Results-UCCTeam6@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORP

Address Line 1:4400 EASTON COMMONSAddress Line 2:SUITE 125 TF97315765Address Line 4:COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terri Faulks
SIGNATURE:	Terri Faulks
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=97315765 Line1#page1.tif source=97315765 Line1#page2.tif source=97315765 Line1#page3.tif source=97315765 Line1#page4.tif source=97315765 Line1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066567 FRAME: 0921

508385678

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
NAPCO SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Name: HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. as Agent	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 2929 Walden Avenue	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Suidel Audidos. 2323 Waldel Avelle	
Execution Date(s) February 9, 2024 Assignment Merger		
	City: Depew	
	State: New York	
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 14043	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
See attached Schedule A	See attached Schedule A	
Additional numbers at	tached? X Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2	
Name: Jennifer Owens	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: do Thompson Coburn LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 488 Madison Avenue	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: New York Zip: 10022	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 212-478-7200	·	
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: jowens@thompsoncoburn.com	Authorized User Name	
186 11/11/11/11	February 12, 2024	
9. Signature: ///// Signature	Date	
Jennifer Owens	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Napco Security Technologies, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, NY 11701 ("Grantor"), owns the patents and patent applications shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to HSBC Bank USA, National Association ("HSBC") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and HSBC as agent for Lenders ("Agent"), pursuant to (i) a certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, made by Grantor in favor of Agent and (ii) a certain Amended and Restated Continuing General Security Agreement, dated October 28, 2010, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

February 9, 2024

PATENT REEL: 066567 FRAME: 0923 NAPCO SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Dy.___

Name: Kevin S. Buchel, Executive Vice Presiden

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

William Conlan

Its:

Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Security Interest Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and between NAPCO SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Agent.

APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	TITLE
11,373,515	Fast Install Self-Supervisory Fire Communicator
17/894,029	Security Communicator Dual Antenna System

Schedule A

RECORDED: 02/13/2024

PATENT REEL: 066567 FRAME: 0926